

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

Alexander R. Deanda, on behalf of
himself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
Jessica Swafford Marcella, in her
official capacity as Deputy Assistant
Secretary for Population Affairs; **United
States of America**,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00092-Z

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

D. BRYAN HUGHES
Texas Bar No. 00793995
Law Office of D. Bryan Hughes
110 North College Avenue, Suite 207
Tyler, Texas 75702-7221
(903) 581-1776 (phone)
bryan@hughesfirm.com

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
Texas Bar No. 06996010
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
Texas Bar No. 00785861
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
1200 Summit Avenue, Suite 860
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Texas Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

ALEX YARBROUGH
Texas Bar No. 24079615
Riney & Mayfield LLP
320 South Polk Street, Suite 600
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 468-3202 (phone)
(806) 376-4509 (fax)
ayarbrough@rineymayfield.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff
and the Proposed Classes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contentsi
Table of authoritiesii
I. The Court should certify the proposed classes under Rule 23(b)(2)1
 A. The proposed classes are so numerous that joinder of all members
 is impractical1
 B. There are questions of law or fact common to the members of the
 classes2
 C. Mr. Deanda’s claims are typical of the claims of the classes3
 D. Mr. Deanda will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the
 classes3
 E. Mr. Deanda’s proposed classes satisfy Rule 23(b)(2)4
II. Class discovery is not needed 5
Conclusion.....5
Certificate of conference7
Certificate of service7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790, 812 (5th Cir. 2014) 2

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410, 426 (3d Cir. 2016) 1

James v. City of Dallas,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 3

M.D. v. Perry,
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 2, 4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 2, 3, 4, 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 4

Local Rule 23.2(b)(1) 2

Local Rule 23.2(b)(3) 1

Local Rule 23.2(d) 5

Local Rule 23.2(e) 5

Local Rule 23.2(f) 5

Local Rule 23.2(g) 5

Other Authorities

Texas Demographic Center, *Demographic Trends, Characteristics, and Projections of Texas Children* (Jan. 16, 2019) 1
